are not recorded on the balance sheet.

Write-offs

The Group’s accounting policy under IFRS 9 remains the same as it was under IAS 39. Financial assets are written off
either partially or in their entirety only when the Group has stopped pursuing the recovery. If the amount to be written off
is greater than the accumulated loss allowance, the difference is first treated as an addition to the allowance that is then
applied against the gross carrying amount. Any subsequent recoveries are credited to credit loss expense.

SBM HOLDINGS LTD

INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 42

9   Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

9.14 Transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (Continued)

Summary of impact on classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities as on January 1, 2018.

Particulars IAS 39 measurement category
New measurement category

under IFRS 9

Original carrying

amount under IAS

39

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

Movement

booked in

Retained earnings

MUR'000 MUR'000 MUR'000

Cash and cash equivalents Loans & receivables Amortised cost   16,331,538   16,331,538   -

Loans to and placements with Banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost   8,897,400   8,865,145   32,255

Derivative financial instruments Fair value through P&L Fair value through P&L   1,356,774   1,356,774   -

Loans and advances to non bank customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost   103,128,839   103,047,570   81,269

Investments - AFS (Equity and Debt Instruments) Available for sale Fair value through OCI   18,293,962   18,258,969   34,993

Investments - HFT Fair value through P&L Fair value through P&L   6,676,489   6,676,489   -

Investments - HTM Held to maturity Amortised cost   21,167,748   21,148,190   19,558

Deposits from banks Amortised cost Amortised cost   689,265   689,265   -

Deposits from non-bank customers Amortised cost Amortised cost   144,850,676   144,850,676   -

Derivative financial instruments Fair value through P&L Fair value through P&L   1,356,774   1,356,774   -

Other liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost   4,299,258   4,299,258   -

Other borrowed funds Amortised cost Amortised cost   13,686,203   13,686,203   -

Off balance sheet items Off balance sheet Off balance sheet   26,856,831   26,740,870   115,961

Other credit commitments Off balance sheet Off balance sheet   14,238,833   14,181,930   56,903

Total adjustments made to retained earnings   340,939

The table below set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained earnings including the effect of replacing IAS 39's incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9's

ECLs.

As on January 1, 2018

SBM HOLDINGS LTD

INTERIM  UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 43

9   Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

9.14 Transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (Continued)

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on retained earnings is, as follows:

MUR'000